

Case No. 05-15759

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**SAVANA REDDING, a minor,
by her mother and legal guardian APRIL REDDING,**

Appellants,

v.

**SAFFORD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT #1;
KERRY WILSON and JANE DOE WILSON, husband and wife;
HELEN ROMERO and JOHN DOE ROMERO, wife and husband;
PEGGY SCHWALLIER and JOHN DOE SCHWALLIER,
wife and husband,**

Appellees.

On Rehearing En Banc

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND FOR REVERSAL**

Clint Bolick
The Rose Law Group
6613 N. Scottsdale Road
Suite 200
Scottsdale, Arizona 85250
(480) 505-3932
Of Counsel

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
The Rutherford Institute
1440 Sagem Place
Charlottesville, Virginia 22901
(434) 978-3888

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Rutherford Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE DETERMINATION OF WHETHER A STUDENT STRIP
 SEARCH IS REASONABLE MUST TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE
 SEVERE INVASION OF PRIVACY INFLICTED BY A STRIP
 SEARCH 2

 II. THE STRIP SEARCH WAS NOT JUSTIFIED AT ITS
 INCEPTION BECAUSE THE INFORMANT WAS NOT RELIABLE ... 6

 III. THE STRIP SEARCH OF SAVANA WAS NOT REASONABLE
 IN SCOPE BECAUSE THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT BASIS FOR
 SUSPECTING THAT SAVANA WAS HIDING DRUGS IN HER
 CLOTHING..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	4
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	3
<i>Cornfield v. Consolidated High Sch. Dist. No. 230</i> , 991 F.2d 1316 (7 th Cir. 1993).....	7, 15
<i>Doe v. Renfrow</i> , 631 F.2d 91 (7 th Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	13
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986).....	9
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999)	9
<i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (7 th Cir. 1983)	4, 7
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	13
<i>N.G. v. Connecticut</i> , 382 F.3d 225 (2 ^d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	passim
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	3
<i>Phaneuf v. Fraikin</i> , 473 F.3d 591 (2 ^d Cir. 2006)	5, 7, 13
<i>Redding v. Safford</i> , 504 F.3d 828 (9 th Cir. 2007)	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	3, 7, 8, 14
<i>Tinetti v. Wittke</i> , 479 F. Supp. 486 (E.D. Wis. 1979).....	4
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 264 F.3d 919 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 448 F.3d 239 (2 ^d Cir. 2006).....	8

United States v. Di Re, 332 U.S. 581 (1948)..... 14

United States v. Hall, 113 F.3d 157 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 9

United States v. Jackson, 818 F.2d 345 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 10

United States v. Mangana-Olvera, 917 F.2d 401 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 9

United States v. Soriano, 361 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 2003) 10

Wyoming v. Houghton, 526 U.S. 295 (1999)..... 13

Ybarra v. Illinois, 444 U.S. 85 (1979) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rosemary Spellman, *Strip Search of Juveniles and the Fourth Amendment: A Delicate Balance of Protection and Privacy*, 22 J. Juv. L. 159, 173 (2001/2002) 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fourth Amendment passim
